The Group has no exposure to LIBOR.  These borrowings fund loans and advances to customers at fixed rate.

The limited average duration of the loan and deposit book provide a natural mitigant against interest rate risk. The Bank aims
to naturally hedge interest rate risk through raising funding of a similar profile of the loans being funded. Where this is not
possible, interest rate swaps are used to manage repricing mismatches.

The Bank evaluates changes in the economic value of equity calculated under the following six supervisory shock scenarios
referred to in Rule 9.7 of the ICAA Part of the PRA Rulebook as issued by the Prudential Regulation Authority (PRA).

The impact of changes in interest rates has been assessed in terms of economic value of equity (EVE) and profit or loss.
Economic value of equity (EVE) is a cash flow calculation that takes the present value of all asset cash flows and subtracts the
present value of all liability cash flows.  This is a long-term economic measure used to assess the degree of interest rate risk
exposure.

The estimate that a 200bps upward and downward movement in interest rates would have impacted the economic value of
equity (EVE) is as follows:

2023
£’000

2022
£’000

Change in interest rate (basis points):

Sensitivity of EVE +200bps (268) 658

Sensitivity of EVE -200bps 273 (681)

The estimate of the effect on the next 12 months net interest income using a 200bps upward and 200bps downward
movement in interest rates is as follows:

2023
£’000

2022
£’000

Change in interest rate (basis points):

Sensitivity of profit +200bps 911 1,868

Sensitivity of profit -200bps (1,755) (2,522)

In preparing the sensitivity analyses above, the Group makes certain assumptions consistent with the expected and
contractual re-pricing behaviour as well as behavioural repayment profiles under the two interest rate scenarios.

40.  Earnings per share

2023
£'000

2022
£'000

Earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders:

Profit after tax attributable to the shareholders 3,155 9,761

Weighted average number of shares, thousands:

Basic 179,369 179,369

Dilutive impact of share-based payment schemes 8,125 -

Diluted 187,494 179,369

Earnings per share, pence per share:

Basic 1.8 5.4